atherosclerosis” but, because he was “not a medical doctor,” he 

“lack[ed] . . . the necessary training to testify as to what doctors should 

have done”). 

Defendants note Dr. Barr is “working with a physician at Grady 

Hospital right now on lead toxicity in gunshot patients.”  (Dkt. 101 at 23.)  

But, in this role, she simply views and interprets “measurements of lead 

in the lab”—and then presents her work to a physician “for her [the 

physician] to evaluate.”  (Id. at 23–24 (emphasis added).)  Moreover, this 

lab experience is not really relevant to her opinions here because she